(d) Over $50,000 must also be approved by Chief(s) 
(e) Over $75,000 must also be approved by the Deputy General Managers 
(f) Over $100,000 must also be approved by the General Manager 
(g) Over $150,000 must be approved by the Board 

Purchase Orders over one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) for CIPs must be submitted to the 

Capital Projects Committee of the Board for review. Purchase Orders over one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000) for O&M accounts must be submitted to the Finance Committee of the Board for review. If the 
respective Committees approve the expenditure, then the respective purchase must be brought to the full board 
for approval prior to the purchase. 

Exceptions:

[...]

SCADA. Badger Meters) 

(e) Annual software maintenance fees and licenses (Examples: Tyler, Microsoft) 

(f) Insurance premiums 

All budgeted line items listed in the O&M Capital Improvements Program that are over the Board 
Approval limit of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) are inherently approved when the annual O&M 
budget is approved by the Board. The acquisition of these items will follow the appropriate procurement 
procedures. Therefore, these items will not be subject to additional approval by the Board when the items are

[...]

services to be procured under the contract in a manner that will enable a 
prospective offeror to decide whether to submit an offer 

(d) Any geographic limitations to the contract 
(e) Any required contractor response times. 

(4) Delivery Order. Individual Delivery Orders issued under IDIQ contracts shall not 
exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). Projects shall not be artificially subdivided into 
multiple Delivery Orders to circumvent the $250,000 limitation. Contracts for projects expected to exceed 
$250,000 must be awarded through the formal RFP or RFQ process, except that Authority staff shall have

[...]

at-risk shall be procured by either competitive sealed bid or competitive 
sealed proposals. 

(c) Design-build: Contracts for design-build shall be procured by competitive 

sealed proposals. 

3-207 Small Purchases. 

(1) Any Procurement not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) may be 

made in such manner as shall be determined by the Director of Procurement & Risk Management in writing 
from time to time. The procedures for such purchases shall, to the extent practical, be set forth in operating 
procedures promulgated by the Director of Procurement & Risk Management. 

(2) Such procedures may involve delegation of purchasing authority by the Director of 

Procurement & Risk Management to employees of the Authority. 

3-208 Informal Quotes. 

Any procurement greater than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) and less than fifty thousand 
dollars ($50,000) shall be made by the requesting a minimum of three (3) informal written quotes. In the event 
at least three (3) written quotes are unable to be obtained within a reasonable timeframe, the procurement